
G

O

8

(O-2024-98) q/

ORDINANCE NUMBER R-

 

21802

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 2 9 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. FOR AS-NEEDED ENGINEERING

SERVICES (H 187009) AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2019, the City of San Diego (City) entered into a contract with

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) fór as-needed engineering services to support a wide range of

water, wastewater, recycled water, and Pure Water projects (Contract No. H1 87009)(Agreement);

atid

WH EREAS, the Agreement was amended in August of 2022, to incorporate several

administrative chages and increase the total not to exceed amount by $2,500,000; and

WHEREAS, there are six task orders identified in the staff report accompanying this

ordinance, and in Exhibit N to the Second Amendment, that require additional time and funds in

order to be completed; and

WHEREAS, City staff negotiated a Second Amendment to the Agreement to extend the

tenn of the Agreement to October 4,2027, increase the not to exceed amount of the Agreement

by $1,880,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $14,380,000, and to add specific insurance

requirements (Second Amendment), which will be effective on April 4,2024, if approved; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation

extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance approved

by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

m



(O-2024-98)

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney ha

s draft

ed this ordinance b

ased on t

he

information prov

ided by City staf with the un

derstand

ing that this inform

ation is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follo

ws:

Section 1

. That th

e Second

 Amendment to th

e Agreement with H

 DR Engineer

ing, Inc.,

 to

extend th

e contrac

t to October 4

,2027

, and inc

rease the n

ot to exc

eed amount of the Agreement

by $1,880,000, to a total of $14,380,000, to allow the six ident

ified tasks to be

 completed. under

the terms and con

ditions se

t forth in 

the Seco

nd Amendment to tlic

 Agreement, which will be

 on

file in th

e office

 of the C

ity Clerk as 

Document No.

 - 21802

 

once all Parties have

signed, is approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor, or des

ignee, is auth

orized to sign

 and deliver 

the Sec

ond

Amendment to the A

greement.

Section 3. The Chief Financial Officer is athorized to expend a

n amount not to exceed

$1,880,000 from Fund 700000, Muni Sewer Revenue, Fund 700011 Water Utility Operating,

Fund 700

009 Metro Sewer CIP, and Find 700

010 Wter Utility CIP, a appropri

ate based

 on the

purpose of

 the task orde

rs, for the pu

rpose of

 fulfilling

 the City's obliga

tions unde

r the

Agreement, contingen

t upon th approval ofthe Annul Appropriation

s ordinance for

 that fiscal

year, and contingent upo

n the Chief Financial O fficer furnishing one or more certificates

certiing that the f

unds necessa

ry for expenditure are, or will be, on depos

it with the

City Treasu

rer.

Section 4. That a full rea

ding of this ordinance is dispensed w

itli prior to

 passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public pr

ior to the day of

 its

passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(0-2024-98)

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED. MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By  

 

4

ù

u

Mëlissa D. Abls

Senior Chief Deputy City Attorney

MDA:cw

March 25,2024

Or.Dept: Public Utilities

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3603166

1 certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

 APR 22 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

BY fA/l*/fltålì- t1*

U Delty Citý-lerk

Approved:

 -l/2-4-

(daté

 

TODD GL

-74

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(Note:

 

The date 

of 

final passage 

is 

April 

29, 

2024, which represents 

the

day this ordinance was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the

Mayor

's 

signature of approval.)

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed 

bythe 

Council of The 

City of San D

iego on

 

A

P

R

 

2

2

 

2

0

2

4

 

, 

by the fo

llowing vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ay

s

 Not Present

 

Recused

oe 

Lac

ava

Jennifer Campbell 

Steph

en Whitburn

Henry L. Foster Ill

Marni von Wilpert

13 0 3

  

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno 1 

Sean Elo-Rivera 

Date of final passage

 

A

P

R

 2

 9

 

20

24

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of Th

e City o

f San D

iego, Califor

nia.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City C

lerk of

 The City 

of San 

Diego

, Califor

nia.

By 

2

e

1

--

, De

pu

ty

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the

 foregoing ordinance

 was not 

finally pa

ssed unt

il twelve c

alenda

r

days h

ad elapsed 

between th

e day o

f its int

roduct

ion and

 the day

 of its fin

al pass

age, to

 wit, on

APR 09 2024

 

APR 2 9 2024

, and on

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that sa

id ordinanc

e was read 

in fu

ll prior to pas

sage o

r that s

uch

reading was dispensed 

with by a vo

te of five members of the Co

uncil, and that

 a written

 copy of

the ord

inance 

was made available to ea

ch member of the C

ouncil and t

he pub

lic pri

orto the 

day

of its passage.

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

(Seal)

 

City Clerk of The

 City of San D

iego

, California.

.

By /7/2

- 57-,eputy

Office o

f the

 City Clerk, Sa

n Diego, Ca

liforn

ia

Ordinance Number 0-

 

2

1

8

0

2


